
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Pensions Board 
23 January 2024 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? NO Type of meeting Pensions 

Venue 
 

West Midlands Pension Fund, i9 Offices, Wolverhampton Interchange, Railway 
Drive, Wolverhampton, WV1 1LD 
 

Membership 
 
Employer Representatives Member Representatives 
Mark Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Paul Johnson  
Joe McCormick  
Ian Martin  
Jacqueline Carman  
 
Observer Member  
Steve Smith  
 

Julian Allam (Chair) (Unite) 
Stan Ruddock (Unite) 
Adrian Turner (Unison) 
Terry Dingley (GMB) 
 
 

The Quorum requires, at least one member from each category of member and employer 
representatives. If the Chair and Vice Chair are not present a Chair will be nominated by 
majority from those in attendance. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Fabrica Hastings 
Tel/Email Fabrica.Hastings2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 01902 552699 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Fabrica.Hastings2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
  
2 Declaration of Interests  
  
3 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
  
4 Matters Arising  
  
5 Pensions Administration Report to 30 September 2023 (Pages 11 - 20) 
 [To inform the Board of the routine operational work undertaken by the Pensions 

administration service areas during the period 1 July – September 2023.] 
  

6 Customer Engagement Update (Pages 21 - 36) 
 [To receive an update on the Fund’s customer engagement activity from 1 July to 

30 September 2023 and to cover future planned customer engagement activity in 
the context of the Fund’s Customer Engagement Strategy.] 
  

7 Risk and Assurance (Pages 37 - 46) 
 [To provide the Board with an update on the work of the Fund to deliver a well 

governed scheme.] 
  

8 Investment Governance (Pages 47 - 78) 
 [To update the Board on investment related matters, an update on responsible 

investment activities, together with the ongoing development of Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Investment Pool.] 
  

 Exclusion of press and public 
       [To pass the following resolution: That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act.]  

9   Pensions Administration System Transition Update 
(Pages 79 - 88) 

 

 [To provide an update on the progress of the transition 
of the pension administration system to the new 
provider Funding.] 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)  

10   Employer Covenant (Pages 89 - 98)  
 [To provide Board with a relevant update in relation to 

covenant monitoring.] 
Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

11   Pension Fund Resourcing  (Pages 99 - 104)  
 [To provide an update on staffing developments and 

requirements to support the Fund service delivery.] 
Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)  



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 17 October 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Pensions Board 
 
Employer Representatives  
Ian Martin  
Mark Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Joe McCormick  
 
Member Representatives  
Adrian Turner  
Stan Ruddock  
Julian Allam (Chair) 
 
Observer Member  
Steve Smith  
 
  
Employees  
Rachel Brothwood 
Rachel Howe  
Simon Taylor  

Executive Director of Pensions  
Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance  
Assistant Director – Pensions  
 

Shiventa Sivanesan 
 
Paul Nevin  
Christopher Manning  
Hayley Reid  

Assistant Director – Investment Management and 
Stewardship 
Assistant Director – Investment Strategy   
Head of Finance  
Regulatory Governance Manager  

Laura Parker-Marsden Governance Support Officer 
Simran Chonk Graduate Management Trainee 

 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received. 
  
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2023 be approved as a correct 
record.  
  
 

4 Matters Arising 
The Chair congratulated the Head of Operations on the birth of her baby. There were 
no other matters arising. 
  
 

5 Customer Engagement 
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report on the Fund’s 
customer engagement activity from 1st April 2023 to 30th June 2023 and covered 
future planned customer engagement activity in the context of the Fund’s Customer 
Engagement Strategy. 
  
The Board were asked to note the member engagement and communication of the 
Fund, including the satellite support events, the rollout of the new pensions portal 
and roadshow events across the region.  
  
Contact volumes via the Fund’s member helpline were higher than usual, due to the 
range of communications issued during the period. Complaint numbers were higher 
than the previous quarter but remained relatively low against the overall scheme 
membership.  
  
The Board were asked to note that the next pensioner engagement forum would be 
held on the 25 October 2023.  
  
In response to a question raised around the uptake of registering to the new portal, 
the Assistant Director- Pensions was pleased to confirm that circa 30,000 members 
have registered to date, with further reminders to register being issued imminently. 
  
In response to a question regarding outstanding case work, the Assistant Director- 
Pensions advised that some case work is dependent upon receipt of data from 
employers and reassured the Board that data is monitored every quarter and that 
cases are escalated with employers where appropriate. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the engagement activity and informed service development be noted. 
  
 

6 Pensions Administration 
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report on the routine 
operational work undertaken by the Pensions Administration Service areas during 
the period 1 April 2023 – 30 June 2023.  
  
The Fund saw a slight increase in outstanding casework due to work being 
undertaken with employers prior to a required close down of the system to enable the 
administration system transition. Additionally, more resources across teams were 
supporting on the testing and implementation of the new system. The Fund expects 
to see the impact continue as the new system processes are embedded throughout 
the year.  
  

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

The Board were asked to note three KPI’s which did not achieve 90% target for the 
period, despite this the teams did complete more casework in the same period than 
the previous year. On average, casework across the three KPI’s was completed 
within the timescales.  
  
The Board were asked to note that Committee had approved at the September 
meeting the 14 applications for admission of employers into the Fund.  
  
In response to a question raised around increased number of transfer-out quotes, the 
Assistant Director - Pensions explained that there is no specific drive for increase 
other than members wishing to access benefits at an earlier age, and that 
appropriate due diligence checks are carried out to ensure a transfer to a safe 
scheme. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the 14 applications for admission from employers into the Fund as 
detailed in Section 9 and Appendix E of this report be noted.  

2.    That the performance and workloads of the key pension administration 
functions be noted. 

3. That the development of the Fund’s membership and participating employers 
be noted. 

  
 

7 Risk and Assurance 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance, presented the report on 
the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme, highlighting the current 
areas of focus in the management of risk across the Fund and reporting that Fund is 
alive to the ongoing environment as the Funding Strategy Statement is implemented. 
  
In response to a question regarding operational resilience, the Head of Governance, 
Risk and Assurance confirmed that work is ongoing in this area, noting that the 
graduate management programme continued to be successful, with a number of 
graduates obtaining permanent roles. It was further noted that the Fund is a PMI 
centre of excellence, is an ACCA employer and has retained Gold status for 
Investors in People. The Executive Director of Pensions explained that as there 
continues to be a competition for talent within the industry, the Fund continues to 
develop its people. The Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance also outlined the 
training and development opportunities alongside equal opportunities within the 
Fund. 
  
Resolved:  

1.    That the latest Strategic Risk Register and areas being closely monitored in 
the current environment be noted.  

2.    That the Fund’s Key Performance Indicators (KPI) and action taken to support 
service delivery be noted.  

3.    That the compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the quarter be 
noted.  

4.    That the statutory delivery of members’ 2023 Annual Benefit Statements be 
noted. 

 
  
 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

8 Annual Report and Accounts 
Christopher Manning, Head of Finance, presented the report on the external audit 
and finalisation of the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023 and 
the Annual Report for the 2022/23 year.  
  
The Board were advised that the audit was in its final stages and that as per previous 
years, the signing of the Fund’s annual accounts will take place at the same time as 
the signing of the City of Wolverhampton Council’s accounts. The Head of Finance 
confirmed that last year’s accounts are now complete. 
  
In response to a question raised about preparations for next year’s audit, the Head of 
Finance gave an outline of the Fund’s planned meetings with the external auditors in 
order to be well prepared in advance of next year. 
  
Resolved:  

1.    That the delegation of the authority to the Chair to approve; the final 
Statement of Accounts, once the audit is completed, and the final publication 
of the Fund’s 2022-23 Annual Report, agreed by the Committee in June 
2023, be noted. 

2.    That the External Audit plan issued by Grant Thornton and previously 
circulated to the Committee be noted. 

3.    That an update on the Fund’s External Audit from Grant Thornton be noted. 
  
 

9 Investment Governance 
Paul Nevin, Assistant Director Investment Strategy, presented the report and 
provided an update on routine investment matters. It was noted that the new 
Investment Strategy Statement was approved in March 2023, with a 3-step plan for 
implementation over the period to 2025. 
  
In relation to the Fund’s responsible investment activities, it was reported that the 
Fund has retained signatory status to the Stewardship Code and the Assistant 
Director of Investment Management and Stewardship provided an overview of the 
outcomes of the Fund’s Responsible Investment member survey. 
  
The Assistant Director of Investment Strategy confirmed that the Fund submitted its 
response to the LGPS (England and Wales): Next Steps on Investment Consultation 
in October 2023. 
  
A question was asked around the overall effectiveness of investment pooling. The 
Assistant Director of Investment Strategy summarised that this has indeed been 
successful in delivering cost benefits and that the Fund is working with partners to 
now grow that success.  
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the update on investment governance matters including those in relation 
to responsible investment and the implementation of investment strategy be 
noted.  

2.    That the Fund has retained its signatory status to the UK Stewardship Code, 
following submission of its third Annual Stewardship Report to the Financial 
Reporting Council (FRC) in May 2023 be noted. 

  Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

 
10 Regulatory Update 

Rachel Brothwood, Executive Director of Pensions, presented the report on the 
regulatory environment, potential forthcoming changes in legislation across the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and the wider pensions industry. 
  
A brief discussion was held around the Economic Activity of Public Bodies Bill and it 
was confirmed that further updates on this will follow as the Bill progresses through 
parliament. 
  
In response to a question raised around potential lifetime allowance changes, the 
Executive Director of Pensions confirmed that any members who may incur 
additional tax charges as a result of legislation changes would be alerted to this. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the developments within the current regulatory environment in which the 
Fund operates be noted. 

  
 

11 Corporate Plan Monitoring 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance, presented the report on 
the work of the Fund in achieving its deliverables and targets set out in the Corporate 
Plan. Key achievements noted include the re-accreditation of Customer Service 
Excellence and the re-attainment of Investors in People Gold standard.  
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the work undertaken by the Fund to work towards the goals and 
ambitions outlined in the Corporate Plan 2023 – 2028 be noted. 

  
 

12 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved: That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within the 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

13 Pensions Administration System Transition 
Rachel Brothwood, Executive Director of Pensions, presented a report on the 
progress with the transition of the pension administration system to the new provider, 
Equiniti and roll out of the new system, Compendia, following provider appointment in 
November 2021, an 18-month development phase and transition to the “live” 
environment as planned over Summer 2023.  
  
Resolved: 

1. That the progress made in transition of the Fund’s core services following 
phased roll-out of the new pension administration system be noted. 

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 

 
 
Recommendation for action: 
 
The Pensions Board is asked to note: 
 

1. The delegation to the Chair of the Pensions Committee to approve the revised Internal 
Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) policy statement change as detailed in Section 5 of 
this report following the required documentation review and consultation. 

 
2. The 5 applications for admission from employers into the Fund as detailed in Section 8 

and Appendix A of this report, as approved by Pensions Committee in December 2023. 
 

3. Performance and workloads of the key pension administration functions. 
 

4. Development of the Fund’s membership and participating employer base. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

Pensions Board 
23 January 2024 

  
Report title Pensions Administration Report to 30 

September 2023 
  

Originating service Pensions Services 

Accountable employee Simon Taylor 
Email 
 

Assistant Director (Pensions) 
Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Rachel Brothwood  
Email  

Executive Director of Pensions 
Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 

 
1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To inform the Pensions Board of the routine operational work undertaken by the 
Pensions Administration Service areas during the period 1 July 2023 – 30 September 
2023.    

 
2.0 Background 

 
2.1 The Fund provides a pension administration service covering employer, customer and 

member services, data processing, benefit operations, payroll and systems/technical 
support. A report is provided to the Pensions Board on a quarterly basis to assist in 
monitoring the activity and performance of these functions during that period.  

 
2.2 Noting this reporting period straddles the go-live date for the new pension administration 

system, the content may be slightly different to those in prior reports, with elements 
continuing to be developed for future reporting periods. The key information is expected 
to remain consistent and will develop during the year. We continue to work with our new 
provider to develop and analyse meaningful reporting metrics for quarterly and annual 
reporting, ensuring comparability and accuracy of reporting. 

 
3.0 Sc
[...]
ion administration system transition, 
changing funding and investment landscape and ideas for enhancing the Fund's 
customer engagement. 

 
10.0 Financial Implications 
 
10.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
11.0 Legal Implications 
 
11.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
12.0 Equalities Implications 
 
12.1 The report contains no direct equalities implications. 
 
13.0 Other Implications 
 
13.1 There are no other implications. 
 
14.0 Background papers 
 
14.1 2023 Active member newsletter: Active Member Newsletter 2023 (wmpfonline.com) 
 
15.0 Appendices 
 
15.1  Appendix A – Member Service Team Presentation Feedback – 1 July 2023 - 30 

September 2023 
 

Page 28

https://www.wmpfonline.com/sites/default/files/2023-10/Active-Member-Newsletter-2023.pdf


This report is PUBLIC 
 

 

15.2  Appendix B – Customer Services Statistics 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



M
e

m
b

e
r 

S
e

rv
ic

e
 T

e
a

m
 P

re
se

n
ta

ti
o

n
 F

e
e

d
b

a
ck

 -
 1

st
 J

u
ly

 2
0

2
3

- 
3

0
th

 S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0

2
3

 

 

E
v
e

n
t 

R
a

ti
n

g
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
P

re
se

n
te

r 
R

a
ti

n
g

 

 

Customer Engagement Report Appendix A

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

FINS998
Stamp



Page 34

FINS998_1
Stamp




Page 35

FINS998_2
Stamp




This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 

04. App B. KPIs.pdf

 
Recommendations for action: 
 
The Pensions Board is asked to note: 
 

1. Changes to the membership of the Local Pensions Board. 
2. The latest Strategic Risk Register and areas being closely monitored in the current 

environment.  
3. The compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the quarter. 
4. The Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts which have been published on the Fund’s 

website in accordance with the statutory deadline of 1 December 2023. 
5. The publication of the Pension Regulator’s new Code of Practice  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
Pensions Board 
23 January 2024  

  
Report title Risk and Assurance   
  

Originating service Pension Services  

Accountable employee Rachel Howe 
Email 

 Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance 
 Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Rachel Brothwood 
Email  

Executive Director of Pensions 
Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Page 37

Agenda Item No: 7

mailto:Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 

 
1.0     Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide the Pensions Board with an update on the work of the Fund to deliver a well 

governed scheme. 
 
2.0  Board Membership  
 
2.1 In line with statutory requirements, the West Midlands Local Pension Board consists of 

an equal number of employer and member representatives. The Board has a cyclical 
membership cycle with one member and one employer representative rotating on a 
biennial basis. This is to ensure the continuation of knowledge across the membership, 
while providing opportunity for new members to join and represent their relevant group 
(member or employer). Membership rotation normally occurs at the start of each 
municipal year, with seats confirmed at the first meeting in July. Mid-term nominations to 
vacant seats follow the Board's established appointment process. Please find further 
information in the Pensions Board Appointments Policy in the Background Papers to this 
report. 

 
 Member Representative  
 
2.2  In accordance with the Fund’s agreed nomination process, nominations for member 

representatives are sought from the three main trade unions of the administering 
authority. The Board have received one nomination for the vacant representative seat for 
Sarah Feeney from the Unison Trade Union, a panel has not been called to approve the 
nomination as the process has been undertaken by 
[...]

tm

e
n

t 
S

tr
a
te

g
y
 

A
D

IM
S

 
A

s
s
is

ta
n

t 
D

ir
e
c
to

r 
In

v
e
s
tm

e
n

t 
M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 
a
n

d
 S

te
w

a
rd

s
h

ip
  

A
D

P
 

A
s
s
is

ta
n

t 
D

ir
e
c
to

r 
P

e
n
s
io

n
s
 

H
O

P
s
 

H
e
a

d
 o

f 
O

p
e

ra
ti
o
n

s
 

H
G

R
A

 
H

e
a

d
 o

f 
G

o
v
e
rn

a
n

c
e
, 

R
is

k
 a

n
d
 

A
s
s
u
ra

n
c
e
  

H
O

F
  

H
e
a

d
 o

f 
F

in
a

n
c
e
  

R
is

k
a
n

d
A

s
s
u
ra

n
c
e

R
e

p
o
rt

A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

A

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
 
 
 

 
Recommendations for action: 
 
The Pensions Board is asked to note: 

 
1. The update on investment governance matters including those in relation to responsible 

investment and the implementation of investment strategy. 
 

2. Publication of the Fund’s 2023 Taskforce for Climate-related Financial Disclosure (TCFD) 
Report [Appendix A]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

 

Pensions Board 
23 January 2024 

  
Report title Investment Governance 
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Paul Nevin 
Email 
 
Shiventa Sivanesan 
 
Email 

Assistant Director, Investment Strategy 
Paul.nevin@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 
Assistant Director, Investment Management & 
Stewardship 
Shiventa.Sivanesan@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Rachel Brothwood  
Email 

Executive Director of Pensions 
Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:Paul.nevin@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Shiventa.Sivanesan@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
 
 
 

1.0 Purpose and Background 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on investment related matters and an update on responsible 

investment activities, together with the ongoing development of Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) Central Investment Pool in context of the implementation of the Fund’s 
investment strategy.   
 

1.2 
[...]










 St
ew

a
rd

sh
ip









































































































 Th
er

m
a
l C

o
al

 R
es

er
ve

s/
W

ei
gh

t 
in

 T
h

er
m

a
l  

C
o

a
l R

es
er

ve
s
















































 Tr
a
n

si
ti

o
n

 R
is

k

















































































































































 V
o

ti
n

g







































































































































Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item No: 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item No: 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item No: 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Pensions Administration Report to 30 September 2023
	Appendix A – Admitted Bodies Applications December 2023

	6 Customer Engagement Update
	Appendix A – Member Service Team Presentation Feedback – 1 July 2023 - 30 September 2023
	Appendix B – Customer Services Statistics

	7 Risk and Assurance
	Strategic Risk Register

	8 Investment Governance
	Appendix A- Taskforce for Climate-related Financial Disclosure Report

	9 Pensions Administration System Transition Update
	10 Employer Covenant
	Appendix A - Employer Briefing Note: approach towards surplus

	11 Pension Fund Resourcing





Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 23 January 2024 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Pensions Board 
 
Employer Representatives  
Ian Martin 
Mark Smith – (Vice-Chair) 
Joe McCormick  
Andy Felton  
Jacqui Carmen – Virtual Attendee  
 
Member Representatives  
Adrian Turner  
Stan Ruddock  
Julian Allam – (Chair) 
Sarah Feeney  
Terry Dingley – Virtual Attendee  
 
Observer Member  
Steve Smith  
 
Employees  
Rachel Brothwood                  Executive Director of Pensions  
Rachel Howe                          Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance  
Simon Taylor                          Assistant Director – Pensions  
Shiventa Sivanesan               Assistant Director – Investment Management and Stewardship  
Christopher Manning              Head of Finance  
Hayley Reid                            Regulatory Governance Manager  
Laura Parker-Marsden           Governance Support Officer  

 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received. 
  
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023 be approved as a correct 
record.  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

 
4 Matters Arising 

The Chair welcomed two new members to the Board, Employer Representative Andy 
Felton and Member Representative Sarah Feeney. 
  
 

5 Pensions Administration Report to 30 September 2023 
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report on the routine 
operational work undertaken by the Pensions Administration Service areas during 
the period 1 July 2023 – 30 September 2023.  
  
The Board were asked to note that, at their December meeting, Committee had 
approved; the applications for admission of employers into the Fund and; the 
delegation to the Chair to approve the minor change to the Internal Dispute 
Resolution Procedure (IDRP) Policy Statement following review.  
  
In response to a question around customer servicing following the launch of the new 
administration system, the Assistant Director – Pensions explained how the Fund 
has now increased telephone line opening hours and that the Fund is actively 
engaging with both members and employers by issuing regular updates and 
signposting to the dedicated system transition page on the Fund’s website to provide 
further support.  
  
In relation to a question around the member self-service portal, the Assistant Director 
– Pensions outlined progress, confirming that active members can now produce 
estimates online and noting that since the Board last met in October 2023, the 
number of portal registrations had doubled. 
  
Jacqui Carman – Employer Representative (Further Education Colleges) informed 
the Board that she had been contacted by the Principal of another Further Education 
College and been asked to formally raise concerns with the Board with regards to the 
impact of the Fund’s Administration system transition, particularly noting concerns 
around delays in member servicing. The Assistant Director provided assurance to 
Board with regards to the issues raised, highlighting specifically the work being 
undertaken to reduce delays and improve customer response times.  
  
Julian Allam, Chair of Pensions Board, noted that following the meeting he would 
work with officers to feed back on the issues raised and discussed to the Chair of the 
Pensions Committee, Councillor Milkinder Jaspal.  
  
Resolved: 

1. That the delegation to the Chair of the Pensions Committee to approve the 
revised IDRP policy statement change as detailed in Section 5 of this report 
following the required documentation review and consultation be noted. 

2. That the 5 applications for admission from employers into the Fund as detailed 
in Section 8 and Appendix A of this report, as approved by Pensions 
Committee in December 2023 be noted. 

3. That performance and workloads of the key pension administration functions 
be noted. 

  
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

6 Customer Engagement Update 
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report on the Fund’s 
customer engagement activity from 1st July 2023 to 30th September 2023 and 
provided updates in relation to the new system transition and how engagement has 
been tailored to meet customer needs in light of this. Newsletters have been issued 
to active and deferred members this quarter and the Roadshow bus has visited a 
number of sites across the region. 
  
The Assistant Director – Pensions noted that complaints had risen during the 
reporting period and confirmed that the Fund were continuing to engage with 
members and participating employers to resolve their concerns. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the engagement activity and informed service development be noted. 
  
 

7 Risk and Assurance 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance, presented the report on 
the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme. 
  
The Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance highlighted changes to the Board’s 
membership, confirming the appointment of two new members: Andy Felton, 
employer representative and Sarah Feeney, member representative.  
  
The Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance highlighted the current areas of focus 
in the management of risk across the Fund, noting the focus on transformational 
change within the Risk Register. 
  
It was further noted that the Fund’s final Audit Findings Report was presented to the 
City of Wolverhampton Council’s Audit and Risk Committee on 22 January 2024. 
  
The Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance noted that, following the release of 
the Pension Regulator’s Single Code of Practice, the Fund wouldnow undertake a 
review and gap analysis of areas of compliance to ensure alignment with the 
requirements of the new code. It was noted that anticipated wider ongoing regulatory 
changes have the potential to lead for further change outcomes. 
  
In response to a question raised regarding any potential additional risk the recent 
Investment Pooling Consultation may pose in relation to the LGPS Central Pool, the 
Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance outlined ongoing work and collaboration to 
mitigate any emerging risks. 
  
The Executive Director of Pensions advised that, in relation to the Fund’s Risk 
Register, the Investment Strategy had been highlighted as the review concluded in 
March 2023 presented a material change in long term strategic asset allocation, with 
substantial work to do to complete implementation.  
  
Resolved:  

1.    That changes to the membership of the Local Pensions Board be noted. 
2.    That the latest Strategic Risk Register and areas being closely monitored in 

the current environment be noted.  
3.    That the compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the quarter be 

noted. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

4.    That the Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts which have been published on 
the Fund’s website in accordance with the statutory deadline of 1 December 
2023 be noted. 

5.    That the publication of the Pension Regulator’s new Code of Practice be 
noted.  

  
 

8 Investment Governance 
Shiventa Sivanesan, Assistant Director - Investment Management and Stewardship, 
presented the report and provided an update on routine investment matters. The 
three key areas of focus around responsible investment, investment pooling and the 
continued implementation of the Investment Strategy were discussed.  
  
The Assistant Director - Investment Management and Stewardship was pleased to 
report that the Fund has seen a 30% reduction in carbon emissions within its 
investment portfolio since December 2019.  
  
In relation to a question around next steps following the LGPS Investment 
Consultation and government response in November 2023, it was advised that 
further guidance is expected during 2024.  
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the update on investment governance matters including those in relation 
to responsible investment and the implementation of investment strategy be 
noted. 

2.    That publication of the Fund’s 2023 Taskforce for Climate-related Financial 
Disclosure (TCFD) Report [Appendix A] be noted. 

  
  

 
9 Pensions Administration System Transition Update 

Christopher Manning, Head of Finance, presented a report on the progress with the 
transition of the pension administration system to the new provider, Equiniti and roll 
out of the new system, Compendia, following transition to the “live” environment as 
planned over Summer 2023.  
  
Resolved: 

1.   That the progress made in transition of the Fund’s core services following 
phased roll-out of the new pension administration system be noted. 

 
10 Employer Covenant 

Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report on employer 
covenant and funding development to the Board. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the commentary on the improved funding position, associated 
considerations and stakeholder engagement be noted. 

2. That the update on employer/sectoral developments which may have 
implications for employer covenant be noted. 

  
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

11 Pension Fund Resourcing  
Rachel Brothwood, Executive Director of Pensions, presented the report on pension 
fund resourcing to the Board. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the update on Fund recruitment and retention be noted. 
2. That the initiatives being undertaken to support employee development and 

wellbeing be noted. 
  3.   That development of the Fund’s EDI (equality, diversity and inclusion) policy 

be noted. 
  


